priation; and prescribing penalties," is hereby amended by adding, at the end thereof, a new clause to read as follows:

Occupational diseases.

Section 108. The term "occupational disease," as used in this act, shall mean only the following diseases:

(m) Tuberculosis in the occupation of nursing in hospitals or sanitaria involving exposure to such disease.

Approved—The 19th day of July, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

No. 240 AN ACT

To further amend section 7 of the act, approved the twenty-sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 1379), entitled "An act creating in counties of the third class a board for the assessment and revision of taxes; providing for the appointment of the members of such board by the county commissioners; providing for their salaries, payable by the county; abolishing existing boards; defining the powers and duties of such board; regulating the assessment of persons, property, and occupations for county, borough, town, township, school, and poor purposes; authorizing the appointment of subordinate assessors, a solicitor, engineers, and clerks; providing for their compensation, payable by such counties; abolishing the office of ward, borough, and township assessors, so far as the making of assessments and valuations for taxation is concerned; and providing for the acceptance of this act by cities," by further providing for the preparation of assessment rolls and lists.

Taxation: counties of third class.

Section 7, act of June 26, 1931, P. L. 1379, as amended by act of May 26, 1949, P. L. 1848, further amended.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 7 of the act, approved the twentysixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 1379), entitled "An act creating in counties of the third class a board for the assessment and revision of taxes; providing for the appointment of the members of such board by the county commissioners; providing for their salaries, payable by the county; abolishing existing boards; defining the powers and duties of such board; regulating the assessment of persons, property, and occupations for county, borough, town, township, school, and poor purposes; authorizing the appointment of subordinate assessors, a solicitor, engineers, and clerks; providing for their compensation, payable by such counties; abolishing the office of ward, borough, and township assessors, so far as the making of assessments and valuations for taxation is concerned; and providing for the acceptance of this act by cities," as amended by the act, approved the twenty-sixth day of May, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 1848), is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 7. The said board shall, before the fifteenth day of September, examine and revise the said annual assessments and valuations, increasing or decreasing the same as in their judgment may seem proper, and shall add thereto and assess such property or persons taxable upon occupations as may have been omitted, and may also add thereto the names of any persons subject to a school per capita tax or poll tax as may have been omitted.

ment and revi-sion of taxes to examine and revise annual assessments and valuations.

Board for assess-

The board shall, before the first day of October, prepare an assessment roll or list of persons and property subject to local taxation, together with the value placed upon each person and each parcel or tract of real property [and the personal property of each person]. The board shall at the same time prepare a list of all property exempted by law from taxation.

Said board to prepare an assessment roll or list of persons and property subject to local taxation, etc.

Approved—The 19th day of July, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

No. 241

AN ACT

To further amend sections 4 and 5 of the act, approved the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred fifteen (Pamphlet Laws 596), entitled "An act requiring cities of the second class to establish a pension fund for employes of said cities, and regulating the administration and the payment of such pensions," by increasing the amount of pension in certain cases, increasing the contributions required from certain employes, and establishing certain minimum and maximum pensions.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Sections 4 and 5 of the act, approved the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred fifteen (Pamphlet Laws 596), entitled "An act requiring cities of the second class to establish a pension fund for employes of said cities, and regulating the administration and the payment of such pensions," as last amended by the act, approved the fourteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 1361), are hereby further amended to read as follows:

Section 4. (a) During the lifetime of the said person, Amount of he or she shall be entitled to receive a pension from the

Pension fund: Cities of second class.

Sections 4 and 5, act of May 28, 1915, P. L. 596, as last amended by act of May 14, 1949, P. L. 1361, further amended.